_ DISCOURTESY ON THE PART OF THE AUTHORITIES OF THE BRITISH LEGATION:

'bungalow by Indiana.

THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY. DEBATES, -
Monday, the 3rd June, 1946 |

Proceedings of the Bihar Legislative Assembly assembled under the provisions of the Government of India Act, 1935.

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber at Patna on
Monday, the 3rd June, 1946, at 11-30 a.ar., the Hon’ble the

Speaker, Mr. Vindhyeshvwari Prasada Varma, in the Ghair.

—

- SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND ANSWER,

BUNGALOW AT RAXAUL 'TOWABDS THE HON'BLE EI_‘BE\,DEVELOI'IMEN:["
MINISTER. - : :

10, Dr. SACHCHIDANADA SINHA : (o) Will the- Hon'blo the Prime Minister be pleased to state if his attention had been drawn to an ' .
announcement made from Raxaul, oo the 5th May, alleging great digcour: .-
tesy on the part of the authorities of the British Legation Bungalow at’' = -

that place—towards the Hon'ble the Development Minister ;

(b) will the Hon’ble the Prime Minister be pleased to make a detailed -
statement’ on what had transpired on that cceasion, end salse whether the Bihar Government had taken any action in the matter ; and, if 80, with what result - '

The Hon'ble Mr. SR1 KRISHNA 8INHA : (2) 1he answer is .iq .
the affirmative. ’

(b) Before the Hon'ble the Developmont Minister's arrival in Raxaul , . ©
the overseer it charge had been asked to allow him to ocoupy the Legation.
Bungalow. Permission was refused by the overseer, but was later obtajned ©
by telephone from the authorities in Nepal. The Hon'ble .Minister stayed in the bungalow for a fow hours and no discourtesy was shows to him while he was there. Whon he had left the bungalow he wras !
told that the overseer in charge had at first refused the uee of the bunga: .-
low for which the Nepal Government had to be phoned, and that the' of tumblers and chairs had sleo been denied which had to be suppl from outside. Government are in correspondence with the Nopal ' mént on this question. Our Government have also enquired from Government if they have placed any general ban on the .
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS,
THE KOSI TRAINING PROJEQT.

16..Mr. MURLI MANOHAR PRASAD : Will the Hon'ble -

Minister in charge of the Irrigation Department be plensed to state—

(a) what progress, if any, has been made with the Koai training project ; -

(b) what exactly the project aims at ;

(¢) the stuff employed up-to-date ;

(d) if the two Americgn specialiste invited by the Government of India were consulted by Government in 1ogard to the Kosi Project ;

(¢) if the answer to clause (d) be in the affirmative, what -suggestions they bave mado in regard to the scheme ?

The Hon'ble Mr. RAMCHARITRA SINHA : (a) The Hon'ble
Member is reforred to the reply cf Government Lo the resolution of Messrs.
Murli Mavohar Prasad and other. M. L., As, : .

(b) Control of the river Kosi in regard to floods and ite ten'dency to wander from place to place. This is Proposea to be done by the construetion of one or more dams in Nepal, which will keep back much of the silt and moderate heavy floods. Irrigation will ales bo made possible and the generation of hydro.electricity. :

{¢) The extent of staff that is being employed by the Government of India is not precisoly known but it may be said that the investigations ure well in hand. . -

(d) and (e) Oertain American experts have been consulted by the Government of India but it is not known yet to the provincial Govern. ment what suggestions were made by them,

With reference to the- reply to Assembly Question no. 16(u) the following is & proposed reply of the Government to the resolution referreq to therein :— :

In Janusry 1946, the Central Government offered to take up the investigations with a view to tke preparation of a ‘complete Project for the control of river Kosi and these investigations were commenced forthwith. ' .

The Governwent of India bave undertaker to woet investigations which are in charge of the noewly forme ways, lrrigation and N‘avigution Commission. The final 1 of the Government of Indis are not espected to be re Fioposel of months.

Tho preliminary report of the Government of Tng;, jn which the invesl.igabio_ua wil_l be proceeded and is now under the consideration of Rig Excel) will be placed on the table as svon ns possible,

the cost of thoss

dia showing the manher
with bas been recejved
ency the Governor, and

d Centra} Water. .
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The proposn.ls to make the investigations now being conductod have since raceivei the approval of the prosent Government.

Mr. MURLI MANOHAR PRASAD : Will the Hon'ble Ministor in charge of Irrigation kindly clucidate the point—¢ The preliminary reporb of the Govornment of India showing the. manner in which the invostigations will bo proceeded with has been received and is now under the consideration of His Excellency the Governer”. Has the Han'ble Minister examined the file ?

The Hon'blo Mr. RAMCHARITRA SINHA I have oxamined the file and it is now betore His Excellency the Governor

Mr. HAR! KISHORE PRASAD : Will Government be plensed to lot us k 10w the estimate of expendlturo over the work ?

The Hon'ble Mr. RAMCHARITRA S8INHA : To make a roply to this question at tho present momont is impossible. - A rough westimate will be calculated in due course and placed boforo the House. It is
& preliminary report and nothing has boen done finally.

Mr. DIP NARAYAN SINHA : Will Government be pleased to state whather the ataff employed by the Govornment of India maintains nany contact with the Provincial Government 7

The Hon'bls Mr. RAMCHARITRA SINHA : The Government of India officers have consultations with the Provincial Government.

Mr. MURLI MANOHAR PRASAD : Aro Govorement aware that this Kosi problem has been taken up many a time during the last 20 years, but nothing has come out of it ? If se, are they propared to state that the present Ministry is seriously taking up the question this time ?

The Hon’ble Mr. RAMCHARITRA SINHA : Government are aware_of tha fact that the Xosi problem has been taken up a numhpr of times i the past. The Government of India bas taken up the question very sericusly and ¢his Government is prepared to do the snme. But the Kosi problem is such that a thorough examination is Necessary om mauy difficult questions in that connoction and this Government is trying its best to push the matter as soon us possible.

.~ Pandit DHANRAJ SHARMA : Will Government be pleased to state if the examinntion is complete by now 1

I

_The Hon'ble M:. RAMCHARITRA SINHA _ Preliminary invostigations Kave been mnde and these invostigations are “undor furihe cobsidération. C

Pandit DHANRAJ SHAHMlA Will Goverswent-be plensod l.u ot what fength of time will it take to complel.o ? :

The Hon'ble Mr. RAMCHARITRA QINHA
already gnen. 8ir, The final propus f i
not. expected to be received hefo

